

# Calgary General Hospital Legacy Fund Review Committee

## MANDATE

To administer the Fund to projects and programs, in accordance with the Fund's stated purpose of "healthy Calgary initiatives" which promote and/or contribute to the physical, mental and social health and wellbeing of all Calgarians.

### **COMPOSITION**

7 Members:

- 1 Member of Council
- 4 Administration
- 1 Public Member
- 1 Business Representative

#### **MEETINGS**

The Calgary General Hospital Legacy Fund Review Committee has not met since May of 2023. Meeting would have been virtual to accommodate members work schedules. The meetings are not accessible to the public.

### WORK, IMPACT & ACCOMPLISHMENTS

The Calgary General Hospital Legacy Fund Review Committee took the report CD2023-0256 to the Community Development Committee on June 28<sup>th</sup>, 2023 to recommend further funding the Bridgeland Riverside Multimodal Pedestrian Bridge to support further development. The recommendation was accepted and forwarded to Council. On July 4, 2023 Council voted 13-1 in support of the recommendation.

The Bridgeland Riverside Multimodal Pedestrian Bridge is a community-initiated project aimed at improving the community's connection to the river. This project is a healthy Calgary initiative that will support sustainable modes of transportation (walking and cycling), improve accessibility, and create a new destination along the river.

The project has evolved to benefit all Calgarians by providing a direct and inclusive multimodal connection for active modes from 9th ST NE to the Regional Pathway, St. Patrick's Island and beyond. It will also connect the C-Train station directly to St. Patrick's Island making it simpler for everyone to visit and participate in events.

#### MANDATE ALIGNMENT

The Calgary General Hospital Legacy Fund Review Committee is supporting a project that is a "healthy" initiative for Calgarians. Future projects may also be considered as the balance of the Fund earns interest.

### **COLLABORATION & COMMUNICATION**



# Calgary General Hospital Legacy Fund Review Committee

The Calgary General Hospital Legacy Fund Review Committee presented the report CD2023-0256 to Community Development Committee and Council.

# WORKPLAN & PRIORITIES FOR 2024-2025

The Calgary General Hospital Legacy Fund Review Committee will help support decision making on the Bridgeland Riverside Multimodal Pedestrian Bridge as required.

# CHALLENGES

N/A

## MEMBER PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT

N/A

## **BCC COMMENTS**

N/A

# ATTACHMENTS

A. None